

No. 17-1229

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HELSINN HEALTHCARE S.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,
AND TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES, LTD.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BAR ASSOCIATION
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM F. LAWRENCE
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN A. HERSTOFF
C. SEBASTIAN ZONTE
HAUG PARTNERS LLP
745 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10151
(212) 588-0800
wlawrence@haugpartners.com
jherstoff@haugpartners.com
szonte@haugpartners.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is
Inconsistent with the Statutory Text 4

II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Will Have a
Chilling Effect on Innovation 5

 A. Small Innovators Are Important
 Contributors to Today’s Economy 5

 B. Concerns Regarding the AIA On-Sale Bar
 May Prevent Important Pharmaceutical
 and Biotechnology Products from
 Reaching the Market 7

 1. Helsinn’s Important Aloxi® Drug
 Product 7

 2. The Transaction at Issue Here 8

 3. Distribution Arrangements Are Pre-
 Commercial Activity that Does Not
 Trigger the On-Sale Bar of the AIA .. 9

III. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Results in the
On-Sale Bar Being Inconsistently Applied . 12

A.	Small Corporations Without In-House Distribution Facilities Will Be Disadvantaged if This Court Does Not Correct the Federal Circuit’s Erroneous Interpretation of the AIA On-Sale Bar .	12
B.	This Court Should Interpret the AIA On- Sale Bar to Maintain a Consistent and Uniform Application	14
IV.	The Court Has Long Recognized the Public- Disclosure Underpinnings of the On-Sale Bar	16
	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	16
<i>City of Elizabeth v. American Nicholson Pavement Co.</i> , 97 U.S. 126 (1877)	17
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016)	14, 15
<i>Hamilton Beach Brands, Inc. v. Sunbeam Prods.</i> , 726 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re Kollar</i> , 286 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>McCreery Eng'g Co. v. Mass. Fan Co.</i> , 195 F. 498 (1st Cir. 1912)	10
<i>Medicines Company v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Pennock v. Dialogue</i> , 27 U.S. 1 (1829)	16, 17
<i>Pfaff v. Wells Elecs., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 55 (1998)	5, 6, 17
<i>Pierce Cty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	5
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	5

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 8 3

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 102(a)(1) 2, 4, 5

35 U.S.C. § 102(b) (2006) 4

Pub. L. No. 112-29, § 3(b), 125 Stat. 284, 285-86
(2011) (codified at 35 U.S.C. § 102(a)(1)) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William C. Robinson, *The Law of Patents for Useful Inventions* § 71 (1890) 17

2017 Global Life Sciences Outlook: Thriving in Today's Uncertain Market, Deloitte, 2017 7

Jennifer Alsever, *Big Pharma Innovation in Small Places*, FORTUNE (May 13, 2016), <http://fortune.com/2016/05/13/big-pharma-biotech-startups/> 6, 7

Jerry Avorn, *The \$2.6 Billion Pill—Methodologic and Policy Considerations*, 372(20) NEW ENG. J. MED. 1877 (2015) 13

Amy V. Beekman and Richard B. Robinson, *Supplier Partnerships and the Small, High-Growth Firm: Selecting for Success*, 42(1) J. SMALL BUSINESS MANAGEMENT (2004) 13

J.A. DiMasi et al., *Innovation in Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs*, 47 J. HEALTH ECONOMICS (2016) 7, 13
